

No. 13-899

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LUANNA SCOTT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT L. WIGGINS, JR.
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN
& PANTAZIS, LLC
301 19th Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 314-0540

SCOTT MICHELMAN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
smichelman@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondents

May 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. This Case Does Not Present An Issue Concerning The Application Of <i>Wal-Mart</i> That Merits Review	8
A. Review Is Inappropriate Because Of The Preliminary Posture Of The Case And The Narrowness Of The Holding	8
B. The Decision Below Rests On An Independent Ground That The Petition Does Not Challenge.....	10
C. The Petition Does Not Show A Circuit Split Regarding The Proper Application Of <i>Wal-Mart</i>	12
II. The Circuits Are Not Divided Regarding Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction, And The Decision Below Applied The Correct Standard.....	14
A. There Is No Circuit Split On Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction	14
B. The Alleged Misapplication Of A Properly Stated Rule Of Law Does Not Warrant Certiorari.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bolden v. Walsh Construction Co.</i> , 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Brennan v. Township of Northville</i> , 78 F.3d 1152 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	13
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Government Services, Inc.</i> , 514 F. App'x 299 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Freeman v. Complex Computing Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>Jungquist v. Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Kaluczky v. City of White Plains</i> , 57 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>In re MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litigation</i> , 644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011)	20

<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 338 (U.S. 2012)	7
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Pena v. Porter</i> , 316 F. App'x 303 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	15, 17
<i>San Filippo v. United States Trust Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>South Carolina Wildlife Federation v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	14, 15

Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.,
703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) *passim*

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 206(d) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 3

Supreme Court Rule 10 20
